stapling of Units in the DB RREEF Stapled Trusts. For the purposes

of statutory reporting, the stapled entity reflects a consolidated group.

The parent entity and deemed acquirer of the trusts is DDF. The

basis of this approach is consistent with current practice in relation

to the financial reporting obligations of stapled entities that were

formed after 1 July 2004. The consolidated results reflect the

performance of the parent, DDF, from 1 July 2004 and the additions

of DIT, DOT and DRO from the date of consolidation, being 1 October

2004 to 31 December 2004. Investors however are entitled to

distributions and earnings of the underlying trusts from the period

commencing 1 July 2004.

The pro forma group results have been prepared on the basis of

aggregating all of the entity results from 1 July 2004 to 31 December 2004.

4 overview of the DB RREEF group (continued)

40 RENTS Product Disclosure Statement

Audited DB RREEF Pro forma Adjustments Pro forma DB RREEF
Stapled Trusts Stapled Trusts

Consolidated DB RREEF RENTS Consolidation Consolidated
(excluding Trust adjustment (including

DB RREEF RENTS DB RREEF RENTS
Trust) Trust)

$ million

Current assets

Cash assets 56.2 – – 56.2

Receivables 32.5 – – 32.5

Investment properties 221.5 – – 221.5

Other 13.6 – – 13.6

Total current assets 323.8 0.0 0.0 323.8

Non-current assets

Investment properties 5,929.0 – – 5,929.0

Financial assets 0.0 194.0 (194.0) 0.0

Investments accounted for 189.7 – – 189.7
using the equity method

Other 67.7 – – 67.7

Total non-current assets 6,186.4 194.0 (194.0) 6,186.4

Total assets 6,510.2 194.0 (194.0) 6,510.2

Current liabilities

Payables 97.8 – – 97.8

Inter-entity loan 0.0 – – 0.0

Provisions 136.5 – – 136.5

Interest bearing liabilities 782.0 – (194.0) 588.0

Other 6.6 – – 6.6

Total current liabilities 1,022.9 0.0 (194.0) 828.9

Non-current liabilities

Interest bearing liabilities 2,142.2 – – 2,142.2

Other 25.5 – – 25.5

Total non-current liabilities 2,167.7 0.0 0.0 2,167.7

Total liabilities 3,190.6 0.0 (194.0) 2,996.6

Net assets 3,319.6 194.0 0.0 3,513.6

Equity

Contributed equity – Stapled securities 2,958.2 – – 2,958.2

Contributed equity – RENTS 0.0 194.0 – 194.0

Reserves 234.5 – – 234.5

Undistributed income 10.9 – – 10.9

Outside equity interests in controlled entities 116.0 – – 116.0

Total equity 3,319.6 194.0 0.0 3,513.6

Number of Stapled Securities (million) 2,625.4 2,625.4

NTA per Stapled Security 1.22 cents 1.22 cents

Debt to Total Assets (net of cash) 44% 41%

statement of financial position as at 31 December 2004

4.5 pro forma financial information
The historical and pro forma financial information should be read in

conjunction with the assumptions outlined in Section 4.5.2 and the

risk factors in Section 5.

4.5.1 statement of financial position

The consolidated statement of financial position of the DB RREEF

group has been taken from the audited consolidated statement of

financial position as at 31 December 2004 and assumes the